
Town of Lunenburg 
Park Commission 

Meeting Minutes 
April 9, 2025 

TC Passios Gymnasium 

1) A. Schiepers called the meeting to order at 7pm. Present: A. Scheipers, C. Shapiro, K. Menard, C. Sullivan, T. Lawless 

2) Marshall Park Project Informational Presentation with Landscape Architect and Project Manager - Commission presented attached 
presentation. 

3) Discussion on Status of Benches at Veterans Park - A. Scheipers informed the commission that a resident was interested in donating 
money to repair the benches at Veterans Park. Work would be completed by Facilities staff.  

C. Shapiro motioned to approve the donation of money to buy new park benches or the materials to repair the existing 
benches at Veterans Memorial Park. T. Lawless seconded. Passed 5-0. 

5) C. Sullivan motioned to adjourn at 7:55pm. C. Shapiro seconded. Passed 5-0

Anita Scheipers, Chair
Colleen Shapiro, Vice Chair
Karin Menard, Clerk
Chris Sullivan, Member
Tim Lawless, Member

960 Mass Ave.
Lunenburg, MA 01462
978.582.4146
Parks@LunenburgMA.gov

Scheipers

Approved 7/20/25
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1. W
hy

M
arshall Park?

O
PEN

 SPA
CE A

N
D

 R
ECREATIO

N
 PLA

N
 2019 to 2026|SECTIO

N
 8: G

O
A

LS A
N

D
 O

B
JECTIV

ES

G
oal 1: Enhance and prom

ote existing open space and recreation assets

O
bjective 1.B

: M
aster plan restoration and enhancem

ent of key recreation resources

M
arshall Park: This resource w

as once the centerpiece of Lunenburg’s 

recreation and civic activities.Today, it m
ostly serves as baseball and softball 

fields for a lim
ited portion of the year and serves a sm

all segm
ent of the 

tow
n’s population.Thoughtful and coordinated revitalization of this unique 

resource could m
eet m

any identified tow
n needs. A

 m
aster plan should be 

developed to guide the revitalization of M
arshall Park to m

axim
ize its use.



M
arshall Park M

aster Plan V
ision

G
oal: to build a park that m

eets today’s needs, inspires tom
orrow

’s 
possibilities, and honors the rich history of our tow

n.

A
 sh

ared
 outdoo

r space, connected w
ith nature, history, and our 

tow
n identity.

W
here Lunenburg residents of all ages an

d abilities com
e together 

for fun, fitness, and com
m

unity.

A
 com

m
unity space that delivers the m

ost value for the m
ost 

residents, supports our schools and youth athletics, w
hile fostering 

friendships, new
 connections, good health, and good tim

es.



Existing Conditions



Specific B
enefits

Stren
gthens Schools: Renovation 

provides upgraded baseball and 
softball fields w

ith im
proved facilities 

for m
iddle and high school students.

Sup
ports Yo

uth Sp
orts: Im

proved 
facilities for Youth Ball League, 
offering a better environm

ent for 
young athletes to play and grow

.

A
 Place for You

ng Fam
ilies: A

n 
inclusive space featuring a universally 
accessible playground and picnic area, 
fostering outdoor fun and com

m
unity 

connection.

Sup
ports Senior H

ealth: A
D

A
 parking, 

accessible restroom
s, and sm

ooth 
w

alking paths for low
-im

pact exercise.

M
axim

um
 Financial Im

pact: Creates a 
m

ultigenerational, m
ulti-use space 

w
ith one investm

ent, benefiting all 
ages, abilities, and a variety of 
activities.

Com
m

un
ity: Space for com

m
unity 

activities, pickleball, basketball and 
off-street w

alking.



Summer

2019:  Tow
n accepted the current O

pen Space and Recreation Plan.

M
ay 2021: Tow

n M
eeting of $50,000 for the M

arshall Park M
aster Plan.

January - April 2022: Landscape architect firm
, through public m

eetings, surveys, and 
com

m
unity feedback, develops a M

aster Plan.

N
ovem

ber 2022: Tow
n M

eeting approves $184,000 for M
aster Plan Schem

atic Design.

January 2023: Select Board allocates $1,000,000 ARPA funds for the project.

June 2023: Schem
atic Design package delivered.

Spring /Sum
m

er 2024: O
w

ner's Project M
anager (O

PM
) and Design Firm

 H
ired.

Fall 2024: Updated cost estim
ate based on schem

atic design revealed that M
aster Plan 

construction costs w
ere prohibitive due to rising construction prices.

D
ecem

ber 2024 - M
arch 2025: N

ew
 im

plem
entation strategy and funding scope 

developed to align w
ith financial feasibility, w

hile m
eeting m

ost of the M
aster Plan’s goals.

M
ay 2025: Tow

n M
eeting & Tow

n Election votes to approve funding for the selected scope 
of the M

aster Plan.

Project Tim
eline

2019

2019:  Tow
n accepted the current O

pen Space and Recreation Plan.

M
ay 2021: Tow

n M
eeting of $50,000 for the M

arshall Park M
aster Plan.

January - April 2022: Landscape architect firm
, through public m

eetings, surveys, and 
com

m
unity feedback, develops a M

aster Plan.

N
ovem

ber 2022: Tow
n M

eeting approves $184,000 for M
aster Plan Schem

atic Design.

January 2023: Select Board allocates $1,000,000 ARPA funds for the project.

June 2023: Schem
atic Design package delivered.

Spring /Sum
m

er 2024: O
w

ner's Project M
anager (O

PM
) and Design Firm

 H
ired.

Fall 2024: Updated cost estim
ate based on schem

atic design revealed that M
aster Plan 

construction costs w
ere prohibitive due to rising construction prices.

D
ecem

ber 2024 - M
arch 2025: N

ew
 im

plem
entation strategy and funding scope 

developed to align w
ith financial feasibility, w

hile m
eeting m

ost of the M
aster Plan’s goals.

M
ay 2025: Tow

n M
eeting & Tow

n Election votes to approve funding for the selected scope 
of the M

aster Plan.

2021
2025

2026
2024

2022
2023

O
SRP 

approved by 
tow

n
M

aster plan 
funded

M
aster plan 

developed25%
 D

esign 
funded in 
tow

n m
eeting

A
RPA

 funding 
received

25%
 D

esign 
com

pleted

O
PM

 hired

LA
 hired

60%
 D

esign 
and updated 
estim

ateT
ow

n 
m

eeting

May

December - March

Spring

June

January

December

January - April

May



M
arshall Park M

aster Plan 



Proposed Scope



Costs for Construction 
D

escription
Cost

Soft
Costs

Pro
fessio

nal Services

Design Fees ‐ RDLA
322,187

O
w

ner's Project M
anager ‐ Skanska

351,320

Total‐Pro
fessio

nalServices
673,507

O
ther Soft Costs: Perm

itting, 
Insurance, U

tilities, Testing, 
Clerical

134,024

Sub
total‐Soft

Costs
807,531

Contin
gency on So

ft Costs 5%
40,377

Soft
Costs

Total
847,908

D
escription

Cost

H
ard

Costs

D
irect

Trade
Costs

10,506,022

G
C

Costs

G
eneralConditions 1.5%

157,590

Insurance
and

Bonds 1%
106,636

Escalation 3.6%
387,729

G
C

Costs
Total

651,955

D
esign

Contin
gency 10%

1,115,798

Construction
 Cost

12,273,775

Contin
gency on H

ard Costs: 5%
613,689

H
ard

Costs
Total

12,887,464

PR
O

JECT
TO

TA
L

13,735,372



•
 $13,735,372

•
Based on feedback from

 the Selectboard in N
ov 2024 and in 

consultation w
ith the current and previous Tow

n M
anagers, 

the Parks Com
m

ission is proposing
a debt exclusion 

borrow
ing to cover the construction cost of the proposed 

scope.

•
W

e w
ould need a 2/3 votes at tow

n m
eeting A

N
D

•
A

 m
ajority "Yes" vote on the tow

n election ballot question

Funding 



•
A

ssum
ing an 18 Year Am

ortization of the D
ebt.

•
Roughly $0.46 per thousand of a hom

e assessed value.

•
Exam

ple: For the A
verage Single-Fam

ily H
om

e in 
Lunenburg w

ith an estim
ated

assessed value of 
$504,937,  the annual cost

w
ould be $231.

•
W

ith the proposed scope, the tax im
pact w

ould begin 
once principal paym

ents start and rem
ain steady each 

year until the loan is repaid. Early years m
ay be low

er 
w

hile the project is still under construction.

Estim
ated Tax Im

pact



Selected for $1m
 grant in 2024 but 

couldn't m
eet the requirem

ents in 
tim

e and notified the state. 
Encouraged to reapply w

hen the next 
round opens in early 2026.

Selected for a $500K grant in 2024, 
but couldn’t m

eet the requirem
ents 

in tim
e and notified the state. 

Encouraged to reapply w
hen the 

next round opens in late 2025.

Parkland
A

cquisitions
&

 
Renovations

for
Com

m
unities

(PA
R

C)
G

rant

Land
and

W
ater

Conservation Fund 
G

rant
Program

(LW
CF)

M
unicipalA

m
ericans

w
ith

D
isabilities

A
ct

Im
provem

ent

U
p

to
$250K

Playground, 
w

alking
path,parking lot

U
p

to
$500K

for
com

m
unities 

that
are

larger
than

35,000
residents

or
projects

w
ith

m
ore

than
100

parking
spaces.Cannot

be
applied

to
sam

e
project 

features as the LW
CF

G
rant.

U
p to

$1 m
illion for

projects 
that

have
significant

im
pact

on
clim

ate
resiliency

G
RAN

TS AVA
ILABLE

A
pplied for in 2024 but did 

not
receive. N

ext grant cycle 
should

open late 2025.



A
pplied for in 2024 but did 

not
receive. N

ext grant cycle 
should

open late 2025.

T-M
obile

H
om

etow
n G

rants
A

A
R

P
Com

m
unity

Challenge

M
ass Trails G

rant
M

ass M
V

P G
rant

O
pen to M

V
P Com

m
unities

$25K
W

e w
ould apply for

the Pickleball courts.

U
p

to $50k for shovel ready 
projects that foster local 

connections.

U
p to 100k

G
rant opens again in early 

2026.

PO
SSIBLE G

RAN
T O

PPO
RTU

N
ITIES

A
pplications open 

quarterly.

G
rant opens again in 

early 2026



M
aintenance Costs

N
ew

 M
aintenance Expense

Yearly C
ost

M
ow

ing / String Trim
m

ing - year round
17,000

Infield M
ix Supply

2,500
M

ulching
2,000

Plow
 Dam

age Repair
2,500

Pavem
ent / W

alkw
ay M

aint
2,000

Irrigation M
aint / Repairs

800
N

et M
aint & Yearly Setup

500
Trash Collection & Labor

3,500
FFE's Replacem

ents
2,500

N
ew

 M
aintenance Expense cont'd

Yearly C
ost

Fence M
aintenance

1,000
Storm

w
ater M

aint
2,000

Bathroom
 C

leaning
5,200

M
isc Building M

aint
5,000

Play Structures & Surface M
aint

2,500
Electric

600
Internet

3,000
Sew

er
700

Total
53,300



Schedule
Activity

Start
Finish

Prep Final Design Package
5/15/25

09/30/25
Perm

itting
7/15/25

09/15/25
Bid Process

Prep bid docum
ents

10/1/25
10/10/25

Bid Period (assum
es Ch. 30)

10/13/25
11/07/25

Bid Review
 and aw

ard
11/10/25

12/05/25
C

onstruction

N
otice To Proceed

12/8/25
Subm

ittals and purchasing
12/8/25

03/06/26
Begin sitew

ork
3/9/26

Site construction
3/9/26

5/31/27
Post-construction

C
ontract closeout

6/1/27
07/30/27

Planting w
arranty

6/1/27
05/31/28



Tow
n Elections

M
ajority "Yes" Vote

Saturday, M
ay 17th-  7am

 - 5pm
TC

P G
ym

nasium
 - 1025 M

ass Ave

N
ext Step



Thank You !!









M
arshall Park M

aster Plan 



Proposed Scope



If a reduced funding scope is preferred, the 
only option is to com

plete Phase 1/2B

This provides parking off of M
ass A

ve, the 
accessible playground, the basketball court 
and pickleball courts, and the 
restroom

/concession stand pavilion

It does not touch the ball fields , nor does it 
add parking off of Chestnut Street

Total Cost:  $6,460,691 

Tax Im
pact:  $0.22/thousand  (A

vg $111/yr)

Possible R
educed Funding Scope 



A
s part of design developm

ent, the 
proposed funding scope has been divided 
into three Im

plem
entation A

reas, each 
w

ith distinct uses and construction 
requirem

ents.

Im
plem

entation A
rea 1 (Light Blue)

Includes new
 recreational features: pickleball 

and basketball courts, a universal playground, 
w

alking paths, and a picnic area. A
lso includes 

infrastructure im
provem

ents: parking, 
storm

w
ater m

anagem
ent, and accessibility 

upgrades. 

Scope D
etails



Im
plem

entation A
rea 2A

 (Light G
reen)

Revitalizes baseball and softball facilities, 
including new

 fields, dugouts, announcer’s 
booth, spectator seating, accessibility 
upgrades to m

eet necessary regulations, 
along w

ith em
ergency access for player 

safety.

A
 new

 parking lot on Chestnut Street w
ill 

provide easy w
heelchair access to the ball 

fields and w
alking paths along the north side 

of the park. It w
ill also address know

n public 
safety concerns from

 Chestnut Street 
residents and Public Safety.

Scope D
etails



Current Park M
aintenance

Current M
aintenance Expense

Yearly Cost

M
ow

ing / String Trim
m

ing
8,500.00

W
eeding / Spray Treatm

ent
1,425.00

Turf &
 Plant M

aintenance
2,800.00

Spring Cleanup
400.00

Fall Cleanup
1,300.00

Pruning
100.00

D
e-Thatching

500.00

A
eration

500.00

Infield M
aintenance

5,500.00

W
ater

2,400.00

Total
23,425.00

O
ther M

ain
tenance Costs

O
verseeding: A

s N
eeded - Contracted Services

W
interize Fields: Tarps &

 Labor Parks' budget

Snow
 Shoveling (new

): +- 500 per storm

Snow
 Plow

ing Parking (new
): Facilities Plow

 Route

G
as / Propane (new

): U
nknow

n Cost

*Please note that these totals are budget estim
ates 

and funds are not necessarily dedicated to M
arshall 

Park or the line item
 show

n, actual spending varies 
each year based off of current conditions & needs.



M
arshall Park M

aster Plan 
•

Im
proved parking on Chestnut Street

•
Im

proved M
ass A

ve parking lot M
ass A

ve 
designated pedestrian access entrance

•
Basketball court and three pickleball courts

•
Pavilion area for concessions and shelter

•
N

ew
 Restroom

s Facilities

•
A

ccessible Playground 

•
N

ew
 90' diam

ond &
 N

ew
 Softball Field

•
W

alking paths 

•
D

og Park

•
Connection of m

ain park area to M
arshall Pond via 

4' w
ide path to an overlook on the South-W

est side 
of the pond

•
M

arshall Pond parking area, picnic area and pond 
overlook


